
Appeal Nos. 04-16688 & 04-16720

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, AND EDITH ARANA,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE WAL-MART STORES, INC.**

Robin S. Conrad
Stephen A. Bokat
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

John H. Beisner (Ca. Bar No. 126539)
Evelyn L. Becker (Ca. Bar No. 170903)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION	2
A. The District Court's Order Creates Sweeping Exposure to Employment Class Actions	4
1. Under The District Court's Order, Virtually Any Employment Decisionmaking Structure Would Support A Finding of Commonality	4
2. The District Court's Order Essentially Excuses Plaintiffs' Burden Under Rule 23 To Demonstrate The Availability Of Classwide Proof Of Discrimination.....	7
3. The District Court's Erroneous Decision To Permit Massive Monetary Claims In A Rule 23(b)(2) Class Further Increases Employers' Potential Exposure.....	9
B. The District Court's Order Would Deprive Employers of the Fundamental Right to Present Key Rebuttal Evidence	10
C. If Allowed To Stand, The District Court's Order Will Coerce Settlements And Subvert The Purposes of Title VII.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 558 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Ins. Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 49 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147	7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	11
<i>Morgan v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 349 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	11
<i>Stubbs v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , No. 04-2164-GTV (D. Kan. Nov. 12, 2004)	7
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	14
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §2000e (2003).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES

Fed R. Civ. P. 23, Adv. Comm. Notes to 1966 amend	9
Fed R. Civ P. 23.....	passim
